THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN, UTAH

ORDINANCE NO. 24-52

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2009 WEST JORDAN CITY CODE AMENDING MUNICIPAL ELECTION PROCEDURES; AMENDING CERTAIN SECTIONS IN TITLE 1, CHAPTER 15 (ELECTIONS), RELATED TO CAMPAIGN FINANCE DISCLOSURES

WHEREAS, the City of West Jordan ("City") adopted West Jordan City Code ("City Code") in 2009; and the City Council of the City ("Council" or "City Council") desires to amend certain Sections in Title 1, Chapter 15 (Elections) ("proposed City Code amendments"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a work session (committee of the whole meeting) on August 21, 2024 and a public meeting on September 25, 2024, regarding the proposed City Code amendments, and finds it to be in the best interest of the public health, safety, and welfare of the residents of the City to adopt the following proposed City Code amendments.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN, UTAH AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1**. Amendment and Enactment of City Code Provisions. Certain City Code Sections in Title 1, Chapter 15 (Elections) are amended (Sections 1-15-4) are enacted as shown in Attachment 1 (legislative version and clean version) to this Ordinance.
- **Section 2**. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Ordinance is declared to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder shall not be affected thereby.
- **Section 3**. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon posting or publication as provided by law and upon (i) the Mayor signing the Ordinance, (ii) the City Council duly overriding the veto of the Mayor as provided by law, or (iii) the Mayor failing to sign or veto the Ordinance within fifteen (15) days after the City Council presents the Ordinance to the Mayor.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST JORDAN, UTAH, THIS 4^{TH} DAY OF DECEMBER 2024.

	CITY OF WEST JORDAN	
	By: July me_	
	Zach Jacob	
ATTEST:	Council Chair	
Ciny and and (in)		
Cindy M. Quick, MMC		
Council Office Clerk		
Voting by the City Council	"YES"	"NO"
Council Chair Zach Jacob	\boxtimes	
Council Vice-Chair Chad Lamb		\boxtimes
Council Member Bob Bedore	\boxtimes	
Council Member Pamela Bloom	~ absent ~	
Council Member Kelvin Green	\boxtimes	
Council Member Kent Shelton	\boxtimes	
Council Member Kayleen Whitelock	\boxtimes	

(Continued on the following pages)

PRESENTED TO THE MAYOR BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON DECEMBER 6, 2024.

Mayor's Action: Approve _	Veto
By: Mayor Dirk Burton	Date
ATTEST:	
Tangee Sloan, CMC City Recorder	
STATEMENT OF APPROVAL/PASSAGI	E (check one)
The Mayor approved and sign	ed Ordinance No. 24-52.
	No. 24-52 on and the the veto of the Mayor by a vote of to
Ordinance No. 24-52 became Mayor's approval or disapprov	effective by operation of law without the val.
Jungels (Ca)	
Tangee Sloan, CMC City Recorder	
CERTIFIC	ATE OF PUBLICATION
short summary of the foregoing ordinance was	City Recorder of the City of West Jordan, Utah, and that a published on the Utah Public Notice Website on the9the fully executed copy of the ordinance is retained in the Office annotated, 10-3-711.
Junguis-Con	
Tangee Sloan, CMC City Recorder	

(Attachment on the following pages)

Attachment 1

to ORDINANCE NO. 24-52

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2009 WEST JORDAN CITY CODE AMENDING MUNICIPAL ELECTION PROCEDURES; AMENDING CERTAIN SECTIONS IN TITLE 1, CHAPTER 15 (ELECTIONS), RELATED TO CAMPAIGN FINANCE DISCLOSURES

LEGISLATIVE VS.

1-15-4: DISCLOSURE OF COMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS AND EXPENDITURES:

G. Failure to File Campaign Finance Reports: A candidate who was more than thirty calendar days late in filing any campaign finance report or reports with the city recorder, since the filing period for the last municipal election, is not qualified to file any declaration of candidacy with the city recorder pursuant to section 1-15-2 during the filing period for the next two municipal elections, except that any late or unfiled campaign finance reports due on or before September 25, 2024 may be filed with (and potentially accepted as being in compliance by) the city recorder on or before October 30, 2024 without any loss of qualification. (Ord. 20-44, 12-2-2020; amd. Ord. 23-13, 3-8-2023, Ord. 24-41, 9-25-2024, Ord. 24-52, 12-4-2024)

CLEAN VS.

1-15-4: DISCLOSURE OF COMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS AND EXPENDITURES:

G. Failure to File Campaign Finance Reports: A candidate who was more than thirty calendar days late in filing any campaign finance report or reports with the city recorder, since the filing period for the last municipal election, is not qualified to file any declaration of candidacy with the city recorder pursuant to section 1-15-2 during the filing period for the next two municipal elections. (Ord. 20-44, 12-2-2020; amd. Ord. 23-13, 3-8-2023, Ord. 24-41, 9-25-2024, Ord. 24-52, 12-4-2024)

Ordinance No. 24-52 Election Finance Disclosure Amd

Final Audit Report 2024-12-09

Created: 2024-12-06

By: Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAnPssn4quQEMmZ-fWMrBX3ymbC8hFAV0L

"Ordinance No. 24-52 Election Finance Disclosure Amd" History

- Document created by Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov) 2024-12-06 10:29:59 PM GMT
- Document emailed to zach.jacob@westjordan.utah.gov for signature 2024-12-06 10:31:29 PM GMT
- Email viewed by zach.jacob@westjordan.utah.gov 2024-12-06 10:31:55 PM GMT
- Signer zach.jacob@westjordan.utah.gov entered name at signing as Zach Jacob 2024-12-06 10:32:20 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Zach Jacob (zach.jacob@westjordan.utah.gov)
 Signature Date: 2024-12-06 10:32:22 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Document emailed to Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov) for signature 2024-12-06 10:32:24 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov) 2024-12-06 10:34:01 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Cindy Quick (Cindy.quick@westjordan.utah.gov)
 Signature Date: 2024-12-06 10:34:10 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Document emailed to Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov) for signature 2024-12-06 10:34:11 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov)

Document e-signed by Tangee Sloan (tangee.sloan@westjordan.utah.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-12-09 - 8:05:07 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.

2024-12-09 - 8:05:07 PM GMT